PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
800 West Montgomery Avenue • Philadelphia, PA 19122
Brancfon J. Pierce, Esq.
Senior Attorney | Legal Department
Direct Dial: 215-684-6219
E-mail: Brandon.Pierce@oaworks.com
March 29, 2019
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

IN YOUR OPINION, ARE THE GAS COSTS INCURRED BY PGW
REASONABLE?
Yes. The 2027-2018 gas costs and the gas costs incurred to date during the 2018-2019
period are the result of the least cost gas procurement strategy outlined in my testimony
and are therefore reasonable.
DESIGN DAY REQUIREMENT
PLEASE PROVIDE AN OVERVIEW OF THE DESIGN DAY REQUIREMENT.
Details of PGW’s design day methodology and an account of the 2018/2019 winter
design day requirement can be found in the responses to items 53.64 (c)(13) and
53.64(c)(14) which were provided in PGW’s February 1, 2019 GCR Filing.
CAPACITY RELEASE. OFF-SYSTEM SALES MARGIN AND ASSET
MANAGEMENT CREDITS/FEES
HAS PGW BEEN RETAINING A PORTION OF NET PROCEEDS FROM
CAPACITY RELEASE CREDITS, OFF-SYSTEM SALES MARGIN AND
ASSET MANAGEMENT CREDITS/FEES?
Yes. During the 2008-2009 GCR proceeding (Docket No. R-2008-2021348), the parties
agreed that PGW will retain 25% of all off-system sales margins and capacity release
credits with the remaining 75% applied as an offset to purchased gas costs for the
6
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
PGW ST. 2 - REVISED
retention period of September 1, 2008 to August 31, 2011. Likewise, the parties agreed
that PGW will retain 25% of all off-system sales margins, capacity release credits and
asset management margins/credits/fees2 with the remaining 75% applied as an offset to
purchased gas costs for the following GCR proceedings and retention periods:
GCR Proceeding Docket No. Retention Period
2013-2014 R-2013-2346376 9/1/13 to 8/31/14
2014-2015 R-2014-2404355 9/1/14 to 8/31/15
2015-2016 R-2015-2465656 9/1/15 to 8/31/16
2016-2017 R-2016-2526700 9/1/16 to 8/31/17
2017-2018 R-2017-2587526 9/1/17 to 8/31/18
2018-2019 R-2018-2645938 9/1/18 to 8/31/19
2019-2020 R-2019-3007636 9/1/19 to 8/31/20
The Company also agreed to include an off-system sales margin, capacity release credit
and asset management margins/credits/fees retention proposal for the Purchased Gas Cost
period(s) beginning on September 1, 2019 in its March 1, 2019 annual 1307(f) filing.
Q. DOES PGW HAVE A RETENTION PROPOSAL FOR THE PGC PERIODS